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showing the names and the value of the relief 
and support furnished under chapter 63, Wis-
consin statutes of 1898, shall be prima facie evi-
dence of the value and amount of such relief and 
support. 

SECTION 4. This act shall Stake effect and be 
in force, from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 8, 1899. 

No. 143, A.] 	[Published April 11,4899: 

CHAPTER 137. 

AN ACT to authorize the Menasha Wooden 
Ware Company, its successors and assigns, to 
build, construct and maintain a wagon bridge 
across the north channel or branch of the Fox 
river, in the city of Menasha. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact Os follows: 

Bridgp 	SEcrifiN 1. The Menasha Wooden Ware 
authorized 
with approval company, a. corporation organized and existing 
authorities. under the laws of this state, its successors and 

assigns, are hereby authorized to build, con- 
struct and maintain, for the use of itself, its suc- 
cessors and assigns, a wagon bridge over and 
across the north channel or branch of the Fox 
river, in the city of Menasha, from any point on 
the north bank of such channel or branch, in 
block number twelve, in the second ward of said 
city, west of the railroad bridge of the Wisconsin 
Central railroad across such branch, to any 
point on the south bank of such channel or 
branch in fractional lot four of section twenty- 
two, in township twenty north, of range seven- 
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teen east, in the third ward of the city of Me-
nasha; said channel or branch at such point not 
being actually navigable for steamboats and 
other vessels; and for such purpose may drive 
piles, sink cribs, erect piers, embankments and 
approaches, and do all things necessary for the 
proper building, construction and maintenance 
of such bridge; provided that such bridge shall 
be built, constructed and maintained subject to 
the approval of the secretary of war of the 
United States, or United States engineer desig-
nated and in charge of the improvements of said 
Fox river. 

SErerioN 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force, from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 8, 1899. 

NO. 446, A.] 	[Published April 11, 1899. 

CHAPTER 138. 

A.N Act' to appropriate a sum of money to per-
sons therein named, for expenses incurred as 
legislative visiting committee to state institu-
tions. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin. represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out 
of any money in the state treasury not other- mg  
wise appropriated, for expenses incurred as vis-
iting committee of the legislature for the year 
1898 and 1899 to state institutions, to ( 1 • It Bax-
ter, W. G. Wheeler and 1'. II. Unship, the sum of 
one hundred dollars each, 


